
\• \Y.Lll��---_.. - • � ,. ·1
/ \:.A� • " t ". J.. I _. L, _. • I,. • • •, • 

v·.··: ... M.��v 

UNIVERSITI 

TEKNOLOGI 
MARA 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT 

TUNKU TUN AMINAH LIBRARY (PTTA) 

UNIVERSITI TUN HUSSEIN ONN MALAYSIA (UTHM) 

86400 PARIT RAJA, BATU PAHAT 

JOHOR, MALA YSJA 

PREPARED BY 

MARIANI BINTI ABO MALEK 

2016652416 

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION SCIENCE (HONS.) 

LIBRARY MANAGEMENT (IM244) 

1ST AUGUST 2019-3 lST DECEMBER 2019 



INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT -TUNKU TUN AMINAH LIBRARY (PTTA) 

MARIANI BINTI ABD MALEK 

ABSTRACT 

The real working environment and experience of working is really important 

nowadays and required by every company. Industrial training subject (IMC690) is a 

University Teknologi Mara (UiTM) subject that offered the students to feel the real 

working environment of any institution or organization that will expose them with real 

working environment. This code subject is for only the final year students from 

Faculty of Information Management in Bachelor of Science Information (Hons.) 

Library Management. The purpose of the report is to explain in detail about the 

industrial training activities and reflections of the knowledge, skills and experience in 

undertaking the task assigned at Tunku Tun Aminah Library (PITA) for five (5) 

months. The industrial training will train the internship students and aware with work 

ethics that can be apply on the future while working. The internship should prepared 

the final year students for faced the real working environment that more complex and 

challenging. Therefore, the positive values should be immersed in each individual to 

become a moral person with knowledgeable. 

ii 



INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT - TUNKU TUN AMINAH LIBRARY (PTTA) 

MARIANI BINTI ABO MALEK 

TOPIC 

Declaration 

Abstract 

Acknowledgement 

Table of Content 

List of Tables 

List of Figures 

List of Appendices 

Chapter 1: Introduction 

Table of Content 

Background of the Organization 

Organizational Structure 

Chapter 2: Organization Information 

Departmental Structure 

Departmental Function 

Chapter 3: Industrial Training Activities 

3.1 Training Activities 

3.2 Special Project 

3.3 Additional Project of PTTA 

Chapter 4: Industrial Training Reflection 

4. l Application of knowledge, skills and experience in

Undertaking the task (Knowledge gained)

4.2 Personal thoughts and opinion 

4.3 Lesson learnt 

4.4 Limitation and recommendation 

CONCLUSION 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

PAGE 

II 

lll 

IV 

V 

Vl 

Vlll 

2 

19 

21 

21 

36 

55 

61 

69 

70 

72 

74 

77 

78 

IX 

iv 



NO 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT-TUNKU TUN AMINAH LIBRARY (PTTA) 

MARIANI BINTI ABO MALEK 

LIST OF TABLES 

TABLE PAGE 

Table 1.1 Libraries Opening Hours 5 

Table 1.2 Reference Desk Service Hours 5 

Table 1.3 The fines charged by PTT A 12 

Table 1.4 Facilities provided in the PTTA 17 

Table 2.1 The schedule arranged for Circulation Counter Service 27 

Table 3.1 Internship Schedule 37 

Table 3.2 Weekly report in Collection Management Unit 38 

Table 3.3 Weekly report in Information Service Unit 39 

Table 3.4 Weekly report in Promotion and Media Unit 42 

Table 3.5 Weekly report in Library Academic Unit 44 

Table 3.6 Serial Development and Database Unit 47 

Table 3.7 Weekly report in Promotion and Media Unit 48 

Table 3.8 Weekly report in information Technology Unit 49 

Table 3.9 Weekly report in Quality, Asset and Facilities Unit 50 

Table 3.10 Weekly report in Collection Development Unit 51 

Table 3.11 Weekly report in Digital Collection Development Unit 53 

V 



NO 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT-TUNKU TUN AMINAH LIBRARY (PTTA) 

MARIANI BINTI ABD MALEK 

LIST OF FIGURES 

FIGURES PAGE 

Figure 1.1 Tunku Tun Aminah Library 2 

Figure 1.2 Maps roads to library 6 

Figure 1.3 The Do's in PTT A 7 

Figure 1.4 The Don'ts in PTTA 8 

Figure 1.5 First floor of PTT A 9 

Figure 1.6 Second floor of PTT A 9 

Figure 1.7 Third floor of PTTA 10 

Figure l .8 Fourth floor of PTT A 10 

Figure l .9 PTTA Chief Librarian 19 

Figure 1.10 PTT A organizational chart 19 

Figure 2.1 Head management structure by department. 21 

Figure 2.2 Head of Planning and Development Department structure 22 

Figure 2.3 Head of Customer Service Department 25 

Figure 2.4 The SirsiDynix Symphony Workflows that used at PTT A 26 

Figure 2.5 Information literacy class was presented by the library 28 

officer 

Figure 2.6 Information literacy class was presented by outside 29 

speakers 

Figure 2.7 The fom1 for inter library loan at Tunku Tun Aminah 30 

Library 

Figure 2.8 The space decorated in Perpustakaan Permata Hikmah 31 

Figure 2.9 The library was receiving the visit from the primary school 31 

Figure 2.10 The Head of Knowledge and Management Department 32 

Figure 2.11 Part of cataloguing process at Collection Development 33 

Unit 

Figure 3.2 Form for interlibrary loan 39 

Figure 3.3 The process in SirsiDynix Symphony Worktlows 40 

vi 




