

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT

TUNKU TUN AMINAH LIBRARY (PTTA)
UNIVERSITI TUN HUSSEIN ONN MALAYSIA (UTHM)
86400 PARIT RAJA, BATU PAHAT
JOHOR, MALAYSIA

PREPARED BY

MARIANI BINTI ABD MALEK 2016652416

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION SCIENCE (HONS.)
LIBRARY MANAGEMENT (IM244)

1ST AUGUST 2019 – 31ST DECEMBER 2019

ABSTRACT

The real working environment and experience of working is really important nowadays and required by every company. Industrial training subject (IMC690) is a University Teknologi Mara (UiTM) subject that offered the students to feel the real working environment of any institution or organization that will expose them with real working environment. This code subject is for only the final year students from Faculty of Information Management in Bachelor of Science Information (Hons.) Library Management. The purpose of the report is to explain in detail about the industrial training activities and reflections of the knowledge, skills and experience in undertaking the task assigned at Tunku Tun Aminah Library (PTTA) for five (5) months. The industrial training will train the internship students and aware with work ethics that can be apply on the future while working. The internship should prepared the final year students for faced the real working environment that more complex and challenging. Therefore, the positive values should be immersed in each individual to become a moral person with knowledgeable.

Table of Content

TOPIC	PAGE
Declaration	i
Abstract	ίŤ
Acknowledgement	
Table of Content	
List of Tables	V
List of Figures	vi
List of Appendices	viii
Chapter 1: Introduction	
Background of the Organization	2
Organizational Structure	19
Chapter 2: Organization Information	
Departmental Structure	21
Departmental Function	21
Chapter 3: Industrial Training Activities	
3.1 Training Activities	36
3.2 Special Project	55
3.3 Additional Project of PTTA	61
Chapter 4: Industrial Training Reflection	
4.1 Application of knowledge, skills and experience in	69
Undertaking the task (Knowledge gained)	
4.2 Personal thoughts and opinion	70
4.3 Lesson learnt	72
4.4 Limitation and recommendation	74
CONCLUSION	
REFERENCES	
APPENDICES	

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT – TUNKU TUN AMINAH LIBRARY (PTTA) MARIANI BINTI ABD MALEK

LIST OF TABLES

NO	TABLE	PAGE
1	Table 1.1 Libraries Opening Hours	5
2	Table 1.2 Reference Desk Service Hours	5
3	Table 1.3 The fines charged by PTTA	12
4	Table 1.4 Facilities provided in the PTTA	17
5	Table 2.1 The schedule arranged for Circulation Counter Service	27
6	Table 3.1 Internship Schedule	37
7	Table 3.2 Weekly report in Collection Management Unit	38
8	Table 3.3 Weekly report in Information Service Unit	39
9	Table 3.4 Weekly report in Promotion and Media Unit	42
10	Table 3.5 Weekly report in Library Academic Unit	44
11	Table 3.6 Serial Development and Database Unit	47
12	Table 3.7 Weekly report in Promotion and Media Unit	48
13	Table 3.8 Weekly report in Information Technology Unit	49
14	Table 3.9 Weekly report in Quality, Asset and Facilities Unit	50
15	Table 3.10 Weekly report in Collection Development Unit	51
16	Table 3.11 Weekly report in Digital Collection Development Unit	53

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT – TUNKU TUN AMINAH LIBRARY (PTTA) MARIANI BINTI ABD MALEK

LIST OF FIGURES

NO	FIGURES	PAGE
1	Figure 1.1 Tunku Tun Aminah Library	2
2	Figure 1.2 Maps roads to library	6
3	Figure 1.3 The Do's in PTTA	7
4	Figure 1.4 The Don'ts in PTTA	8
5	Figure 1.5 First floor of PTTA	9
6	Figure 1.6 Second floor of PTTA	9
7	Figure 1.7 Third floor of PTTA	10
8	Figure 1.8 Fourth floor of PTTA	10
9	Figure 1.9 PTTA Chief Librarian	19
10	Figure 1.10 PTTA organizational chart	19
11	Figure 2.1 Head management structure by department.	21
12	Figure 2.2 Head of Planning and Development Department structure	22
13	Figure 2.3 Head of Customer Service Department	25
14	Figure 2.4 The SirsiDynix Symphony Workflows that used at PTTA	26
15	Figure 2.5 Information literacy class was presented by the library	28
	officer	
16	Figure 2.6 Information literacy class was presented by outside	29
	speakers	
17	Figure 2.7 The form for inter library loan at Tunku Tun Aminah	30
	Library	
18	Figure 2.8 The space decorated in Perpustakaan Permata Hikmah	31
19	Figure 2.9 The library was receiving the visit from the primary school	31
20	Figure 2.10 The Head of Knowledge and Management Department	32
21	Figure 2.11 Part of cataloguing process at Collection Development	33
	Unit	
22	Figure 3.2 Form for interlibrary loan	39
23	Figure 3.3 The process in SirsiDynix Symphony Workflows	40